

THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT / THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK / ALBANY, NY 12234

TO:

The Honorable the Members of the Board of Regents

Appointment to the New York State Rehabilitation Council

FROM:

Kevin G. Smith

SUBJECT:

DATE:

March 28, 2018

AUTHORIZATION(S):

Jaugellin Elia

SUMMARY

Issue for Consent Agenda

Vacancies have occurred on the New York State Rehabilitation Council (SRC). We are seeking the review and approval of the proposed appointments and reappointments of members to the SRC by the Board of Regents.

Reason(s) for Consideration

The Federal Workforce Innovations and Opportunities Act, requires the Board of Regents to appoint members to the New York State Rehabilitation Council (SRC).

Proposed Handling

This item will come before the Full Board at its April 2018 meeting.

Procedural History

Each year, as vacancies occur, the Board of Regents approves recommendations to fill such vacancies.

Background Information

Information on the proposed appointees is noted in Attachment 1.

Recommendation

VOTED: that Angela Lockhart be appointed for an on-going term beginning April 10, 2018.

VOTED: that Bronce Perez Matos be appointed for an on-going term beginning April 10, 2018.

VOTED: that Lynn Thibdeau be appointed for an on-going term beginning April 10, 2018.

Related Regent's Items

<u>February 2017 Appointment</u> (http://www.regents.nysed.gov/common/regents/files/217brca1.pdf)

December 2016 Appointment (http://www.regents.nysed.gov/common/regents/files/1216brca1.pdf)

December 2015 Appointment (http://www.regents.nysed.gov/common/regents/files/1215brca2.pdf)

Timetable for Implementation

Upon approval by the Regents of the recommended candidates, appointments will go into effect April 10, 2018.

Attachment

Attachment 1

New York State Rehabilitation Council (New Appointment for on-going term to begin April 10, 2018)

Representative of the New York State Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services (OASAS) Ex-Officio Member

Angela M. Lockhart, MA, CRC NYS Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services Division of Practice Innovation and Care Management Statewide Coordinator-Vocational Rehabilitation and Employment Supports 501 7th Avenue, 8th Floor New York, New York 10018

Representative of New York State Justice Center- Ex-Officio Member

Bronce Perez Matos Special Assistant to the Executive Director Office of the Executive NYS Justice Center-For the Protection of People with Special Needs 161 Delaware Avenue Delmar, NY 12054

Representative of New York State Office for People with Developmental Disabilities (OPWDD)-Ex-Officio Member

Lynn Thibdeau NYS Office of People with Developmental Disabilities 44 Holland Avenue Albany, NY12229